Sec. 7-8-28. Haywood Road Form District.

1.0. General provisions.
1.4, Purpose. The purpose of the Haywood Road Form District is to implement the Haywood Road Corrider Charrette Report and the Haywood Road Vision Plan.

1.2. intent. Itis the intent of this Haywood Road Form District to:

1.

@ N oo A WN

Q.

Where feasible, preserve and enhance existing buildings and structures along the corridor.

Ensure a high quality of development for new construction;

Reduce the bulk and mass of buildings;

Ensure adequate distribution of height and mass throughout the corridor, with larger buildings located closer to Patton Avenue,

Allow for a mix of uses at a variety of scales;

Promote additional housing types and housing opportunities;

Make the corrider more walkable and pedestrian-friendly;

Implement the complete streets mode! by enhanging multi-modal transpoertation options, including transit, bicycle and pedestrian connections,;

Calm traffic and improve vehicular circulation;

10. Support existing businesses,; and
11. Ensure adequate transitions from the corridor to adjacent residential neighborhoods.

1.3. Applicability.
A. Termitorial application. The Haywood Road Form District applies to all property located within the Haywood Road Corridor, as shown in subsection 2.1.

B. Application of chapter 7, Development.

1. The following requirements of chapter 7 do not apply in the Haywood Road Form District, unless expressly stated otherwise:
a. Section 7-10-2. Required setbacks; allowable encroachments into required setbacks.
b. Section 7-11-4. Open space standards.
¢. Section 7-11-6. Traffic impact analysis.
d. Subsection 7-8-1d. Table of Uses.
e. Subsection 7-11-2¢. Off- street parking requirements.
f. Subsections 7-13-4b and

g. 7-17-3c. When pertaining only to establishing a new eating and drinking establishment, microbrewery, or nightclub, the Land use impact table for
comparing land uses will not apply and parking will always be required for the new use following the provisions in the Haywood Road Form Based
code.
2. The use of buildings and land within the Haywood Road Form District is subject to all other regulations as well as the Hay- wood Road Form District,
whether or not such other provisions are specifically referenced in the Haywood Road Form District. References to other regulations or provisions of the
Haywood Road Form District are for the convenience of the reader. The lack of a cross- reference does not exermnpt a land, building, structure or use from
other regulations.
3. It will be unlikely that a single developer will be able to implement the street cross section details found within each district pertaining to road width, bike
lanes and streets- cape details for the corridor without more control of the roadway by the City of Asheville. Minimal sidewalk and street tree requirements will
be reviewed for compliance as a part of project submittals.

4. Overhead power lines along the corridor may not permit a building within close proximity to an easement area associated with the lines; if subject to these
imposed restrictions which may overlap the property line, buildings may measuse their setback(s) from the line of the easement and not the edge of the right-
of-way.

C. Confiicting provisions.

1. Interpretation of conflicts between the Haywood Road Form District and any other city ordinance or requlation (including chapter 7) are controlled by the
Haywood Road Form District.

2. The graphics, illustrations and photographs used to visually explain certain provisions of Haywood Road Form District are for iltustrative purposes ortly.
Where there is a conflict between a graphic, illustration or photegraph and the text, the text cantrols.

1.4. Transitional provisions.

A.

B.

New development.

1. Except as provided in subsection 1.4.C below, upon the effective date of the Haywood Road Form District or any subsequent amendment, any new
building, additions or other siructure or any use of land must be constructed or developed only in accordance with all appiicable provisions of the Haywoed
Road Form District.

2. No excavation or filling of land or construction of any public or private improvements may take place or commence except in conformity with the Haywood
Road Form District.

Existing development. Any existing use, lot, building or other structure legally estabfished prior to the effective date of the Haywood Road Form District that does

not comply with any provision of these specific regulations is a legal non-conformity pursuant to article 18.

C.

Previously issued permits and pend- ing applications. Previously issued permits and pending applications will be processed in accordance with and decided

pursuant to the law existing on the date the application was filed.

2.0. Districts.
2.1. Districts established.
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The following Haywood Road sub-districts are established and are part the Official Zoning Map.
1. B HR-1:Core

2. B HR-2: Expansion

3. M HR-3: Corridor

4. M HR-4: Traditional

5. ' HR-5:Live-Work

6. EHR-&6:Town

2.2, Rules applicable to all districts. The following general rules apply to all Hay- wood Road sub-districts unless expressly stated otherwise.

A Lot

1. Defined. A parcel ofland either vacant or occupied intended as a unit for the purpose, whether immediate or for the future, of transfer of Ownership, or
pos- session, or for developinent.

2. Lot area. Lot area is the area included within the rear, side and front lot lines. Lot area does not include existing or proposed right-of-way, whether
dedicated or not dedicated to public use.

3. Lof width. Lot width is the distance between the twa side lot lines measured at the primary street property line along a straight fine or along the chord of
the property line on a curvilinear lot.

/

B. Buiiding coverage.

1. The maximum area of the lot that is permitted to be covered by buildings, including both principal structures, structured parking and roofed accessory
structures, including gazebos.

2. Building coverage does not include paved areas such as driveways, uncovered porches or patios, decks, swimming poots, porte cochere, or roof
overhangs of two feet or less. Surface parking is not considered part of building coverage.

C. Outdoor amenity space.

1. General Where required, outdoor amenity space niust be provided on the lot and must be available as unenclosed exterior space approprlately
improved for pedestrian amenity, rooftop space, or for aesthetic appeal and cannot include areas used for vehicles, except for incidental service, maintenance
or eniergency actions only. Outdoor amenity space may be public or private.

2. Standards.



a. Outdoor amenity space may be met in one contiguous open area or in multiple open areas on the lot, however, to receive credit, the area must be
at least seven feet in width and length, and af least 40 percent of the required amenity space must be located in one contiguous open area.

Outdoor amenity space may be located at or above grade.

b
¢. Outdoor amenity space may be roofed but cannot be permanently enclosed.

d. Outdoor amenity space cannot be parked or driven upon, except for emergency access and permitted temporary events.

e. In calculating the minimurn outdoor amenity space requitement, the following listed facilities, and any similar facilities, may be included:

i, Ground-leve! facilities such as a swimming pool, playground, sport court, dog park, garden, community garden, park, green, pavilion,
courtyard, seating area, outdoor dining area or plaza; and

ii. Upper-level facilities such as a shared or common baicony, rooftop deck or rooftop garden.
f. Arequired property line buffer is not considered outdoor amenity space.

D. Building setbacks.

1. Generally. There are four types of sethacks - primary street, side street, side interior and rear. Building setbacks apply to both principal and accessory
buildings and structures except where explicitly stated otherwise.
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2. Measurement of building setbacks.
a. The primary street setback is measured at a right angle from the primary street right-of- way line,
b. On comer lots, the side street setback is measured at a right angle from the side street right-of-way line.

. The rear setback is measured at a right angle from the rear property line or the rear right-of-way or easement line where there is an aliey. The rear
property line is the property line oppusite to the primary street property line.

d. All lot lines which are not primary street, side street or rear lot lines are considered side interior Iot lines for the purpose of measuring setbacks.
Side interior setbacks are measured at a right angle from the side property line.

3. Primary street designation.
a. Where only one sireet abuts a lot, that street is considered a primary sireet.
b. Where more than one street abuts a lot, Haywood Road or Patton Avenue are considered the primary street.

E. Build-to zone (BTZ).

1. Defined.
a. The build-to zone (BTZ) is the area on the lot where a cerain percent- age of the front building facade must be located, measured as a minirmum
and maximum setback range from the edge of the right-of-way. In cases where required streetscape elemnents are installed on private property the
building setbacks shall be measured from the back of the streetscape efements.
b. The required percentage specifies the amount of the front building facade that must be located in the build-to zone, measured based on the width
of the building divided by the width of the lot. in cases where driveway access is needed, the driveway width may be removed from the BTZ
calculations.



2. Corner iots. On a corner lot, a building facade must be placed within the build-to zone for the first 30 feet along the street extending from the block corner,
measured from the intersection of the two right-of-way lines.

3. Uses allowed. With the exception of parking spaces and outdoor storage, all structures and uses (including outdaor dining) allowed on the lot are allowed
in the build-te zone.

F. Monconforming build-to zone.
1. Additions. Expansion of an existing building which is unable to meet the build-to requirement must comply with the following nonconforming provisions:

a. Front: Addition. Any addition to the front that exceed 50 percent of the existing footprint must be placed in the build-to zone; however, the addition
does not have to meet the build-to percentage for the lot. A front addition is not allowed on a contributing structure in a National Register Districtor a
structure that is eligible for historic designation (although a variance may be granted where a hardship exists, including but not limited to a confiict with
the Building Code or specific purposes for the addition that make a front location the most technically (not financially) feasible option.
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b. Rear: Addition. One-story or multi-story rear additions are allowed because the extension does not increase the degree of the nonconformity.

¢. Side: Addition. One-story or multi-story side additions meeting the foltowing conditions are allowed:

i. The side addition is no greater than 500 square feet in area or 20 percent of the existing building footprint, (whichever is greater), and is less
than 50 percent of the existing building width measured along the primary street.
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ii. Inthe case of a contributing structure in a National Register District {or a structure eligible for designation), the side addition can be placed
no closer than 5 fest from the street-facing facade of the building.

2. New buildings. Where a new building is being constructed on a lot or site with an existing building on it that doesn't meet the build-to requirement, the
following nonconforming provisions apply.

a. Front New building. All new buildings must be placed in the build-to zone until the build-to percent- age for the lot has been met.
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b. Rear Mew bztilding. New buildings located outside of the build-to zone are not allowed until the build-to percentage for the lot has been met.
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¢ Side: New bztilding. New buildings located outside of the build-to zone are not allowed until the build-to percentage for the Iot has been met.
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d. Accessory structures; New Structure New accessory siructures must be placed behind or 1o the side of the principal building and may not exceed
500 square feet. Outdoor dining may be placed at the front of the lot 1o enhance the activity at the sidewalk. One-story accessory structures are

permittad.

G. Setback encroachments. All buildings and structures must be located at or behind the required setbacks except as listed below. Unless specifically stated, no
building or structure can extend into a required easement or public right-of-way.

1. Building features.
a. Porches, stoaps, balconies, galleries and awnings/ canopies can extend into a required primary street setback as stated in subsection 2.2.R.

b. Building eaves, roof overhangs, gutters, downspouts, light shelves, bay windows and oriels less than ten feet wite, cornices, belt courses, sills,
buttresses or other similar architectural features may encroach up to three feet into a required setback, provided that such extension is at least two feet

from the vertical plane of any lot line.
¢. Chimneys or flues may encroach up fo four feet, provided that such extension is at least two feet from the vertical plane of any lot line.

d. Unenclosed patios, decks, balconies, stoops, porches, terraces or fire escapes may encroach into a side interior or rear setback, provided that
such extension is at least six feet from the vertical plane of any Iot line and buffer- yard requirements, if any, are met.

e. Handicap ramps may encroach fo the extent necessary to perform their proper function.
f. Structures below and covered by the ground may encroach into a required setback.
g. Outdoor amenities allowed within setbacks that are in the ground plane of the site.

2. Low impact stormwaler features.

a. Low impact stormwater management features may encroach up to two feet into a primary street setback (but not into the required sidewalk),
including, but not limited to:

i. Rain barrels or cisterns, six feet or less in height;



H.

ii. Planter boxes,
ii. Bio-retention areas; and
iv. Similar features, as determined by the city engineer.

b. Low impact stormwater management features listed above may encroach into a side interior or rear setback, provided such extension is at least
two feet from the verticat plane of any lot line.

3. Mechanical equipment and utility lines.

a. For residential buildings only, mechanical equipment such as HVAC units and security lighting, may encroach into a required rear or side interior
setback, provided that such extension is at least three feet from the vertical plane of any lot line.

b. Minor structures accessory to utilities (such as hydrants, manholes, and transformers and other cabinet structures) may encroach into a required
rear, side interior or side street setback.

4, Qther sethack encroachments.
a. Fences and walls under section 7-10-3.
b. Property line buffers under subsection 4.2.
¢. Signs under subsection 4.3,
Building height.

1, Building height is regutated in both number of stories and feet and is measured from the average grade to the mean height level between the eaves and
ridge of a gable, hip, mansard, or gambrel raof or to the highest point of roof surface of a flat roof, not including a maximum six-foot high parapet wall
encroachment. In no case is a parapet allowed 1o exceed six feet in height above the roof deck.
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Avoraps Grade Average Grade

2. Average grade is determined by calculating the average of the highest and lowest elevation along natural or improved grade (whichever is more
restrictive) along the front of the building parallel to the primary street setback line.
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3. New principal structures must be a minimum height of two stories. Any second story must be finished out for occuparncy.

4. \Where a lot slopes downward from the front property line, one story that is additional to the specified maximum number of stories may be built on the
lower, rear pertion of the lot.
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5. An atlic does not count as a story where 50 percent or more of the attic floor area has a ¢lear height ofless than seven and one-half feet; measured from
the finished floor to the finished ceiling.



6. A basement with 50 percent or more of its perimeter wall area surrounded by natural grade is not considered a story.

|. Height encroachments. Any height encroachment not fisted below is prohibited.

1, The maximum height limits of the district do not apply to spires, belfries, cupolas, domes not intended for human occupancy; monuments, water tanks,
water towers or other similar structures which, by design or function, must excsed the established height limits.

2. The following specified accessory structures, building and site features, and mechanical equipment may exceed the established height limit provided they
do not exceed the maximum height by more than six feet:

a.

Chimney, flue or vent stack;

Flagpole;

b
¢. Vegetation associated with a rooftop garden or landscaping;
d.
e
f,

Skylights;
Parapet wall; and

Solar panels, wind turbines and rainwater collection systems.

3. The following may exceed the established height limits provided they do not exceed the maximum building height by more than ten feet, are set back at
least 15 feet from the edge of the reof on the primary facade and ten feet for other sides:

a.
b.

C.

d.

Elevator or stairway access to roof,
Rooftop shade structure;
Greenhouse; and

Mechanical equipment.

4. Any of the elements listed in paragraphs 2. and 3. above are considered accessory to the principal structure and must not be used for any purpose other
than as incidentai {o the principal structure.

J. Ground fioor elevafion.

1. Ground floor elevation is measured from top of the adjacent curb to the top of the finished ground floor.

2. Minimum ground floor elevation applies to the first 30 feet of the lot measured from the right-of-way line.

3. Ground floor elevation must meet the accessibility require- ments of the NC Building Code.

K. Sfory height.

1. Story height is measured from the top of the finished floor to the ceiling above.

2. Minimum ground story height applies to the first 30 feet of the building measured inward from the street-facing facade. At least 50 percent of the ground
story must meet the minimum height provisions.

3. At least 80 percent of each upper story must meet the minimum upper story height provisions.

Height

Bround Story  Upper Story
Haght
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L. Transparency.

1. The minimum percentage of windows and doors that must cover a ground story facade. The transparency percentage is derived by dividing the
transparent area of ground story windows and doors by the total area of the ground story facade aleng the primary or side street.
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2. The minimum fransparency percentage of windows and doors that must cover an upper story facade is measured from top of the finished floor to the top

of the wall plate. The percentage is derived for each upper story based on the transparent area of upper story windows and doors divided by the total area of
the upper story facade.

3. Transparency applies to primary and side street-facing facades only.

4, Glass is considered transparent where it has a transparency higher than 80 percent and external reflectance of less than 15 percent.

5. An opening to a parking garage is not cansidered transparency. Any clear glass in a garage door for a restaurant or entertainment use (and not for loading
purposes) is considered transparent.

M. Blank wall area.

1. Blank wall area means a portion of the exterior facade of the building that does not include: windows or doors; columns, pilasters or ather articulation

greater than 12 inches in depth; or a substantial materia! change (paint color is not considered a substantial change). The same material used in a different
pattern does not constitute a substantial material change.
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2. Blank wall area applies in both a vertical and horizontal direction and to ground and upper story primary and side street- facing facades.

N. Pedestrian access.

1. An entrance providing both ingress and egress, operable to residents or customers at all times during operating hours, is required to meet the street-
facing entrance requirements. Additional entrances off another street, pedestrian area or internal parking area are permitted.

2. The entrance spacing requirements must be met for each building, but are not applicable to adjacent buildings.

3, Doors are not permitted to swing into public rights-of-way.

4. An angled enfrance may be provided at either corner of a building atong the street fo meet the street-facing entrance requirements.

0. Neighborhood compatibility.

. Building stepback.

a. Abuilding stepback is required when form district property is abut- ting an RS or RM district. When abutting an RS or RM district, a building must
not extend into a 45-degree angular plane projecting aver the subject property measured from a height of 40 feet at the side interior or rear setback
line. One foot of additional setback is required for every foot of height above 40 feet,



b. The building stepback ends at any public street (not including an aliey) or 150 feet from the RS or RM district property line, whichever is less.
2. Properly line buffer: A property line buffer meeting the standards of subsection 4.2 is required where a Haywood Road Form District abuts a RS or RM
district.
P. Building materials.
1. Applicability. The following requirements apply to all street- facing facades of a building.

2. Use of materials.

a. Traditional materials such as brick, terra-cotta, natural stone, cast stone, metal, glass, concrete are preferred for new construction and renovations.
Non-traditional materials such as unpainted rough-sawn wood and materials with a rustic image are used carefully and in ways that refate to their
traditional context. The use of modem sustainable or green materials may justify deviations from the use of traditional materials. Synthetic finishing

system materials are not permitted at the ground or street tevel.
b. Primary material changes must cccur at insitde corners or where they wrap around an outside corner a minimum of two feet,

c. When using more than one priinary material in a facade, one is required as the main theme, with the others acting only to complement and
accentuate the design.
d. Openings in masonry facades should express a structural lintel or arch to show how they are carrying the weight above.

Q. Streets, sidewalks and driveways.

1. Ifan appropriate width sidewalk and street trees do not exist or do not meet the sub-district requirements, the developer is responsible for installation
sidewalk and street trees as shown in subsection 2.3 through subsection 2.6. Modified dimensions may be approved by the city traffic engineer to account for

exisfing street widths and building locations.

2. The required sidewalk may be wholly or partially located on private property, provided the sidewalk is located within an easement permanently dedicated
to the city.

3. WWhere vehicular access is provided 1o a site, it must occur from a side street and not from Haywood Road, unless this option is determined infeasible by
the city traffic engineer. Fer sites that must be accessed from Haywood Road, no more than one driveway is allowed with a maximum width of 24 feet.

4, The city trafiic engineer may require the closure of existing curb cuts on Haywood Road where proposed site and building improvemenis exceed 75
percent of the appraised value of the existing improvements {as determined by Buncombe County Tax Assessor or by an MAl-certified real estate appraiser)



and alternatives to access from Haywood Road are available.

5. Aside from street tree and sidewalk requirements noted in each district, individual developers will not be required to implement the street cross-sections
found in the form based code document such as travel lane widths, creation of bump- outs, ete.

R. Building elements. Individual building elements are allowed for by sub-district {see subsection 2.3 through subsection 2.6).

1. Awning/canopy. A wall-mounted, cantilevered structure providing shade and cover from the weather for a sidewalk.
a. An awning/canopy must be & minimum of nine feet clear height above the sidewalk and must have a minimum depth of three feet.
b. Anawning/canopy may extend into a required setback above private property.

¢c. An awning/canopy may encroach up to nine feet inte the public right-of. way but must be at least two feet inside the curb line or edge of pavement,
whichever is greater. The encroachment requires ¢ity or DOT approval, based on the ownership of the right-of-way.

2. Balcony. A platform projecting from the wall of an upper-story of a builkiing with a railing along its outer edge, often with access from a door or window.
a. Abalcony may extend within two feet of a front property line; and three feet into a side setback, of any lot line.
b. A balcony must have a clear height above the sidewalk of at least nine feet.
¢. A balcony may be covered and screened, but cannot be fully enclosed.

d. A balcony may encroach up to & feet into the public right-of-way but must be at least two feet inside the curb line or edge of pavement, whichever is
greater. The encroachment reqguires city or DOT approval, based on the ownership of the right-of- way.

e. Balconies must avoid conflicts with required street trees.

Lot Ling,
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3. Gallery. Acovered passage extending along the outside wall of a building supported by arches or columns that is open on three sides.

a. Agallery must have a clear depth from the sup- port columns to the building's fagade of at least eight feet and a clear height above the sicewalk of
at least nine feet.

b. A gallery must be contiguous and extend over at least 75 percent of the width of the buiiding facade from which it projects.

¢. Agallery may extend into a required setback,

d. A gallery may encroach up nine feet into the public right-of-way but rmust be at least two feet inside the curb line or edge of pavement, whichever is
greater. The encroachment requires city or DOT approval, based on the ownership of the right-of way.



4. Front porch. Araised structure attached to a building, forming a covered entrance to a doorway.
a. Afront porch must be at least six feet deep (not including the steps).
b. Afront porch must be contiguous, with a width not less than 33 percent of the building fa9ade from which it projects,
c. Afront porch must be roofed and may be screened, but cannot be fully enclosed.

d. Afront porch may extend up to nine feet, including the sieps, info a required setback, provided that such extension Is at least two feet from the
vertical plane of any Jot line.

e, Afront porch may not encroach into the public right-of way.

5. Stoop. A small raised platform that serves as an entrance to a building.
a. A stoop must be no more than six feet deep {not including the steps} and six feet wide.
b. A stoop may be covered but cannot be fully enclosed {must not be screened in).
c. Astoop may extend up to six feet, including the steps, into a required setback, provided that such extension is at least two feet from the vertical

plane of any lot line.

d. A stoop may not encroach into the public right-of- way.
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8. Courtyard. An open area at grade, or within 30 inches of grade, that serves as an open space, plaza or outdoor dining area, that does not extend across

the full length of building.

a. A courtyard must be no more than one-third of the length of the building face.
b. A courtyard may be no mere than 35 feet in depth.
¢. Acourtyard is considered as part of the building for the purpase of measuring the build-to zone.




20° max
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7. Forecourt. An open area at grade, or within 30 inches of grade, that serves as an open space, plaza of outdoor dining area that extends across the full
length of building.

a.
b.
.
d.

e.

A forecourt may be placed in front of & building, provided that it extends no more than 20 feet in depth.

Aforecourt extends the depth of the build-to zone in an amount equal to the courtyard depth.

A forecourt of at least ten feet in depth satisfies the building stepback requirement above the second floor (where applicable).
A forecourt may extend the entire width of the lot.

Aforecourt may also be located interal to the lot, adjacent to one or more sides of the building.

S. Stepback details.

1. Building stepback. Building step backs are provided for the purpose of providing air and light to the street, sidewalk and neighboring properties and are
not a ‘form element' or architectural detail historically found aleng the corrider. When a building step back is required because of building height, any
combination of setbacks for the creation of required or additional sidewalk width to meet the minimum standard, or building setbacks prescribed by overhead
or underground utility easements that meet or exceed a minimum of ten feet, will be deemed to satisfy the building step back requirement for upper floors.

2.3. HR-I: Core.

PURPCSE AND INTENT

The HR-1: Core sub-district is intended to preserve existing buildings and to maintain the historic character of the two traditional centers on Haywood Road. Existing buildings
should be reused where possible and new infill buildings should respect the existing form and context. Height requirements are set to ensure that existing buildings can compete
successfully with new infill buildings. Buildings in the HR-1; Core sub-district are pulled up o the sidewalk to encourage pedestrian activity in the area. Mixed use is encouraged,
and a variety of commercial uses are allowed on the ground ficor. Residential and office uses are allowed in upper floors.



STREET CROSS-SECTION

Specilications
Walloway type

Flanting ype

Parking type
Bike lane type

Sidewalk
Ry paouts

Widih

@ _Pavement width 3
@ Crossing distarce 28
Strestscape

& Sdewslkimin} B
& Parking lane/bump-out 8
Travehway

@ Travel lane with sharrow 14

1. Lot critetia.
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Lot Dimensions
B Lot area {min) L
® Lot width {min} o'
Lot Parameters
@® Building coverage (max) 100%
® Outdoor amenity space {min) 0%
2. Siting.
.
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Buiiding Setbacks
@ Primary street {(min/max) _oys
® Sidestreet(min/max) 0/5'
Q Rear or side interiqf(m!n} o 0
Rear or side interior abutting 15
. RS, AM (min)
Rear or side abutting alley {min} 5!
Build-to Zone (BTZ)
Building facade in primary street
® szmintoflotwiaty ™
Building facade in side street BTZ
@ (min % of lot width) 45%

Parking Location
No on-site parking between building and street

3. Height.



"?dh‘_?-lv
Building Height

€ Bullding height, max, stories/max.feet  4/55'

@ Bullding helght, min. stories/max, ft. 2/30°

Hédiced helght iay bé réguirad when abuttinga”
o BS 01 BM district (see 52, 220 e
Building stepback above 2nd story \
® 10
Far sites with a contributing structure in a National
Register District (or one that is eligible for historic
designation} and the first 10 feet of the street-fac-
ing facade of the structure |s retained and incor-
porated Into the new development, the stepback
may take place at either the first or second story.

Story Height

® Ground story height (min) 12
@ Upper story height {min} o
Ground Floor Eievation

@ Ground floor elevation {min/max) oy

4, Activation.



TR
=
Transparency
@ Ground story, primary{;ide (min)  60%/30%
® Upper story (min} B 20%

® Blank wall area, primary/side (max)  15/30'

A minimum of 70% of the street-fronting, street-level win-
dow pane surface area must aliow views into the ground
story use for a depth of at least 8 feet, Windows cannot
be made opague by window treatments {except operable
sunscreen devices within the conditioned space).

Pedestrian Access
@__ Entrance facing primary street Required

) Entrance spacing along primary
e
street (max|

50

Building Elements Allowed
Awning/canopy, balcony, forecourt, courtyard

2.4. HR-2: Expansion.
PURPOSE AND INTENT

The MR-2: Expansion sub-district is intended to extend the urban character of the Gore. New buildings are encouraged in this sub-district. Since the majority of this area can be
expected to redevelop, new buildings are allowed to be taller than in the Core. Mixed-use buildings in the HR-2: Expansion sub-district are pulled up to the sidewatk to encourage
pedestrian activity in the area. Residential buildings are set slightly further back from the street. Mixed use is encouraged, and a variety of commercial uses are allowed on the
ground floor. Residential and office uses are allowed in upper floors of mixed use buildings, and a totally residential building is also allowed.



Specification
Walkway type

Planting type

Bike lane type

Sidewalk
Trees.h grates
or bu.!mp-outs
Isarallel
Steiped lane

Width

@ _Pavement width il
® Crossing distance 33
Streetscape

@ Sidewnikfmn) 1
@ Parking lane/bump-out 8
Travelway

® Bike kane i
@& Travellane 1.5

1. Lot crifena.



,: " |
- u ‘
5 - ; //
- /
Pt tagé‘}
e ot
Lot Dimensions
@ Lot area{min) o
@ Lot width {min) o
Lot Parameters
@ Huilding coverad (mox) 20%
@ Outdoor amenity space (min) 10%

2. Siting.

Building Setbacks
B idwarystreet (misvAlSH,

Residential _S"ﬂ?'
~ Neswesidential o5
@ Sice street (min/max}
" Residential 510
" Nonresidential - s
3 ;-lean-rr sir;gi;te;iér(mh} T E)'— o
" Resrorsideinteriorsbutting .o
. RS, RM (min} T
Rear or side abutting alley (min} 5
Bufid-te Zone (BTZ)
® Building facade in primary street 20%
_ BlZ(min%oflotwidth)
e
Parking Location

No onsite parking between bullding Vant! street
Garage doors cannot face Haywood Road

3. Height.



Bullding Height
@ szgilnggelght,stodesmxﬁeet
o Bifting Raight; storids min eet

4455'

2130
max. ... .. - o s il
Reduced helght may be required when abutting
@ Building stepback above 2nd story 0
{min}
For sites with a contributing structure ina Na-
tional Register District (o one that is eligible for
historic designation) and the first 10 feet of the
street-facing facade of the structure is retained
and incorporated into the new development,
the stepback may take place at either the first or

second stovy.
Story Helght
@ Ground story height (min)
T Residential 10
Nonresidential 12
@ Upper story haight {min} 9

Ground Floor lavation
® Ground floor elevation {min/max)
Residential o B
Nonresidential oy

4, Activation.

Transparency
_® Groundstory, primary/side (min)
Residential N __20_'1&/‘;_2(1%__
. Nowesidential 60%6/30%
& Uppersiry i) __ 20
@ Biank wall ares, primaryfside (max)
Residential 30730
Nonresidential 15'/30°
Pedestrian Access
® Entrance facing primary sfreet _ Required
Entrance spacing along primary ’
@ yeet(max) 3l
Building Elements Aliowed
Resldential: awning/canopy, balcony, front
perchystoop
Nonresidentiak awning/canapy, balcony,
forecourt, courtyard

2.5. HR-3: Corridor:
PURPOSE AND INTENT



o/ o il
4 1, "-._
b ’ ] A}
FR/TOTEONNY VN
The HR-3: Corridor sub-district is intended to provide a green frontage along Haywood Road to provide relief from the urban areas of the Core and Expansion sub-districts.
Existing buildings should be reused where possible and new infill buildings should respect the traditional form and context. Buildings in the HR-3: Corridor sub-district with active

ground floors are pulled up to the sidewalk to encourage pedestrian activity in the area. Residential buildings are set slightly further back from the street, providing a green edge
along Haywood Road. A variety of uses are allowed in this sub-district, with a focus on residential and office uses.

STREET CROSS-SECTION

Width fpetifiedion

[ fauenEngwiivn” . ——. ] Walkweay type ... Sewnls

@ C(rossing distance 2 Trees in bump-outs or
prem— Plonting type residentia front yards
® sidewalk{min) g . Perking type o Farallel

® Parking lane/bump-out g Bike larie type Shared
Travelway

_@ Travel lane with sharrow 12

1. Lot criteria.



~ L
e

-~
- . o
P, o : £ 52 - ‘g‘d*

S g P

Lot Dimensions
®_ Lot area min ¢
@ 1ot width {min) o
ik P parrpel e
§_ Bdfiding covere a) A0
@ OQutdoor amenity space {min} 3096

2. Siting.

Building Sethacks
4 prirtlacy (St gL Opi g

Residential 1530
. Ngmje?;len_tfal 0'.0’376'
& Side street {(min/max)

Residential B
" Nonresidential

® sideinterior(min)
Sitde intgfjor, abuttipg_ BS, RM [min) 15
® Rear j{min)

Rear or side abutting alley {min)

Build-to Zone (B1Z)
Building facade in primary street
e BTZ {min % of lot width) S0%
* Building facade inside street BT
{rnin 9 of lot wiclth)

Parking Location
No onssite parking between building and street

30%

Garage doors cannot face Haywood Road

3. Height.



BuIldinE’Hei ht

Py Building height, stories max.feet

3/48'
'j.;'ﬂﬁiiamg height, stiries iin/let 5o
B s e
® Bullding stepback above 2nd story
o Amin}
0or lgss from front property line iy
¢ Not
Over_ 10' from front praperty line recuired
Story Height
® Ground story height {min) 0
& Upper story height (min} 9
Ground Floor Elevation
@ Ground floor elevalion (min/max)
. Residential e
Nonresldential . ¥4

4. Activation.

Transparency

@ Ground story. primary/side (min)
__ FacdesiShomROWEee  40%(20%
Facade >15'from ROW ine 20%/20%
@ Upperstory (min) __ %
@ Biankwal area; primary/side(mag
 Facadesis‘fomROWENe 15730
Facade >15'from ROW ne “30/30
Padestrian Access
_Bitntanee henapipm et TGS
Entrance spacing atong priimary 500
street (max]
Bullding Elernents Allowed

Awning/canopy, balcony, front porch, stoop

2.6. HR-4: Traditional & HR-7. Traditional Community.
PURPOSE AND INTENT



The HR-4: Traditional and HR-7 Traditional Community sub-districts are intended to preserve existing buildings and to expand the historic character this center on Haywood

Road. Existing build- ings
exist- ing buildings can compete successfully with new infill b
sidewalk to encourage pedestrian activity in the area. Mixed use is encouraged, and a variety of con1- mercial uses are all
are allowed in upper ficors of mixed use buildings, and a totally residential build- ing is also allowed.

1.

Width
€ Pavement width

G Crossing distance

Streetscape
@ Sidewalk {min)

Travelway
_®_Bikelane (one side uphill
® Travel lane

Lpeg|ficallsns
i Wallway type
29 Planting type
Parking type
&' Blke lane type
g
12

Lot criteria.

Sidewalk

" Stiped fane

should be reused where possible and new infill buildings should respect the traditional form and context. Height requirements are set to ensure that
uitdings. Buildings in the HR-4: Traditional and HR-7 Traditional Community sub-districts are pulled up to the

lowed on the ground floor, Residential and office uses



e

Lot Dimensions

® lotarea (min) o v
@ Lot width (min) i o
Lot Parameters
@ 3uilding coverage (max) 0%
Q-OJtdoor amenity space {min)} 0%
2. Siting.

Bmidin.g Setbacks
@ Primary street(min/maq S

RES]d?I‘ItiBI -l

Nomesmiae;t-ial o EE'
® Side su'eeft-(;'ﬂn.f;mx]
T Residential
ribnresi]iential
'@ Rear ar side interlor (emin}

Rear or side interior abutting 15
(RS.RM(min)__ -
Rear or side abutting alley {min) 5
Build-t0 Zone (BTZ)
® Buillding facacle in primary street 20%
 BTZ{min%ofilotwidi .
® Building facade in side street 8TZ 35%

{rnin %-of lot width)
Parking Lecation
Of-street onty
No on-site parking between building an(_{ street
Gar;ge doors cannot face Ha;w;;dﬂad | =

3. Height.



Building Height
& Bg_ildin_g haight, steries min.."fe_ei max,  2/38'

Story Height

® Ground storyheight (min) -
Pesidential 10
T S

_@ Uipper story height {min) g

Ground Floor Elevation

® Ground floor elevation (min/fmax)

" Residental 28

" Nonresidential oz

4. Activation.

'-»:(- 5 [

SN P

R

Transparency

® Ground story, primary/side (min)
Residential L 20%"20963
. Nopresidential . SEOI30%

® Upperstory(ming % _

@ Blank wall area, primary/side fmax}
Residential B0
Nonresidential 15730

Pedestrian Access

® Entrance facing primary street _Required

™ Entrance spacing along primary o
street (max|

Building flements Allowed
Residential: awning/canopy, balcony, front
porch.stoop .
Nonresidential: awning/canopy, balcony,
forecourt, courtyard

2.7 HR-5: Live-Work.
PURPOSE AND INTENT



The HR-5: Live-Work sub-district is intended for new residential or live-work buildings that address and conform to the steep topography of the area. Live- work buildings in the
HR-5: Live-Work sub-district are pulled up to the sidewalk to encourage pedestrian activity in the area. Residential buildings are set slightly further back from the street. A variety

of live-work and residential uses are allowed in this sub-district.

STREET CROSS-SECTION

1.

Vdth

@ Pavement width 29'
& Gossing distance 29"
Streetscape

® Sidewatk (min) _ ati
@ Planting area 5
Travelway

® Bike lane fone side uphilf} ¥
@ Travellane 12'

Lot criteria.

Sl alicnin
Jeancny e o Sidlewel
Trees in verge or
Planting typz _ residential front yards
Parkingtype -
Bike lane Lype Striped lane




Lt [ sy
@ Lot area{min)

® Lot width (min)
Lot Parameters
® Bullding coverage (max) 2%
® Outdoor amenity space {min) 20%

qig
i

2. Siting.

Builsing Satbacks
€ Primary street (min/max)

Residential 10720°
- P one
B Sidestreet(min) .

Residential 10'

(‘,!
@ Revorsdemmeror(rn) 0 _

Rear or side abutting alley (min) 5
Build-tc Zone (BT2)

@ Buliding facade in primary street 0%

BTZ {min % of lot width} .

Building facade In side street BTZ
® {min % of ot width) ==
Parking Location
Off-street only

No on-slie parking between building and street
Garage doors cannat face Haywood Road

3. Height.



Building Height

@ Budding height, stories maxffect max  3/4%°
@_ Bullding height, storles minfegt max  2/30°

™ Building stepback above 2nd story
SRR 1)
10 or less from front property line L
3 i Not
B Gver 10’ from front property line reuited
Story Helght
,® Ground story height fmin) -
_ fesidential 1w
N Uve:work . o L3
@ Upper story height (min) ¢
Ground Floor Elevation
® Ground floor elevation (min/max)
-~ Rgsidenﬁa! org
Live-work o/q

4. Activation.

Transparency
@ Ground story, primary {min]
Residential 2%
Live-work L
@ Upperstory (min) _2_(3;6 )
@ Biank wal area, primary (max) .
Residential - 0
Livee-work S '15'
Pedestrian Accuss
_® Entrancefading primary street  Required
@ Entrance spacing along primary sor

street {max)

Building Elements Allowed

Residential: awning/canopy, balcony, front

porch, stoop, courtyard

2.8 R-6 Town.
PURPOSE AND INTENT



The HR-6: Town sub-district is intended to provide a new center of activity where Haywood Road meets Patton Avenue. Redevelopment with new, taller buildings is encouraged in
this sub-district in order to take advantage of the spectacular views afforded by this hilltop location. Mixed-use buildings in the HR-8: Town sub-district are pulled up fo the
sidewalk along Haywood Road to encourage pedestrian activity in the area. Buildings along Patton Avenue may be pulled back to allow limited parking between the building and
the street. Mixed use is encouraged, and a variety of commercial uses are allowed on the ground floor. Residential and office uses are allowed in upper floors of mixed use

buildings.

STREET CROSS-SECTION

I@IOI‘DI @ { o !®|@iﬂ

— L
Width Specifications
ey =  Yatkyeay type Sidewalk
@ Crossing distance 3 Trees ingrates
= = — Planting type or bump-outs
Streetscape ———
© Sidewatk (min) ¥ _ Parking type - .
@ Panting area g Bike lane type Striped lane
Travelway
® _Bikelane =
@ Travel lane 10

1. Lot criteria.
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Lot Dimensions
© Lotarea fmin) 4
@ Lot width (min) o
Lot Parameters
[ ] Bmldlng coverage {max) 80%
@ " Outdoor a amenlly space {minl 20%
Siting.
‘e
L s -
R o - S D
= -, -
N - il '
- o
c - o
% o e ﬂ/ ~
‘%‘h- @ i e
-
Building Setbacks
O Primary street {min/man} -
Resldential 5715
Nomes:dennal oo
Patton Avenue exempﬂon /85"
@ Sside street {min/max}
Restdentlal 5715
B Nonm-sidenlial . o oNne
@ Rearorsideinerior(min) O
Rear of side interior abutting 15
RS, RM{min} . .
Rear or side abuttmg aﬂey (mln) ) 54
Build-to Zone (BTZ)
Bullding facade in primary street
@ B2 (min%of lotwidth) e
Bunld]ng facade In side street BTZ
© min % of ot width 4%
Parking Location

Mo on-site parking between bullding and strest,
except on Patton Avenue, where max, 2 bays of on-

site parking with singie drive alsle is allowed
Garage toors cannot face Haywoad Road

Height.



Buikling Height
® Bt%ing ?leight, stories max./feet /80"
. ax, B
®_Buikding height, storles minfeet max, /30"
feduced height may be required when abutting

__aRSor RMdistrict (see Sec. 2.2.0)
Story Helght
® Groundstory height (min} -
" Residential 10
Nonresidential 12
"® Upper story height (min) g

Grourd Floor Elevation
. ®_ Ground floor elevation {min/mas

Residential 214 .
Nonresldential i L7y
4. Activation.

Transparency

] Ground story, primary/side {min}
Residential | 20%/20%

... Nonresidential S0%/A0%_

B Upperstory (min)_ i

O Bloinkweal rad, prigmany Sits g
Residential N 30730
Nonresidential 15730

Pedestrian Access

® Entrancefocing primary street  Required
Entrance spacing along primary s
street (max|

Bullding Elements Allowed
Residentlal: awnlng/canopy, balcony, front
porch, stoop e
Nonresidentiat: awning/canopy. balcony,
gablery, farecourt, courtyard

3.0. Land use.
2.1, Classification of uses. This section establishes the uses allowed. A lot or building must be occupied with only the uses allowed in this section. Any one or more
allowed uses may be established on a lot, subject to the requirements of this section, and in compliance with all applicable requirements of this Haywood Road Form
District.
A. Principal uses.
1. Allowed principal uses by sub- district are shown in the permitted use table in subsection 3.2.

2. Any use not listed is not allowed unless the planning and development directer determines that the use is similar to a listed use. Prohibited uses found in
the Table of Uses in 7-8-1d of this chapter also apply to the Haywood Road Form District.

3. When determining whether a proposed use is similar to a listed use, the planning and development director will consider the following:
a. The actual or projected characteristics of the proposed use.



The relative amount of site area or floor area and equipment devoted to the proposed use.
Relative amounts of sales.

The customer type.

The relative number of employees.

- 0 o 0 o

Hours of operation.

Building and site arrangement.

O o

Types of vehicles used and their parking requirements.
i. The number of vehicle trips generated.
j. How the proposed use is advertised.
k. The likely impact on sur- rounding properties.
I. Whether the activity is likely to be found independent of the other activilies on the site.
4, \Where a use is determined not to be similar to any listed use, a text amendment is required prior to establishment of that use.

B. Accessory uses.

1. Accessory uses and structures are permitted in conjunction with an allowed principal use. Accassory uses and structures must be accessory and clearly
and customarily incidental and subcrdinate to a permitted principal use or structure.

2. No accessory use or structure may be established prior to the establishment of a permitted principal use or struciure.
3. All accessory structures must meet the requirements of subsection 2.0.

4. The planning and develop- ment director is authorized to determine when a use or structure is accessory. In order to classify a use or structure as
accessoty, the planning and development director must determine that the use or structure:

a. s subordinate to the principal use in tenns of area, extent and purpose;

b. Contributes io the comfort, convenience or necessity of occupants of the principal use or structure served;

¢. lslocated on the same lot as the principal use or structure, or on a contiguous lot in the same ownership;

d. Does not involve aperations not in keeping with the character of the principal use or structure served; and

e. Is not of a nature likely to attract visitors in larger numbers than would normally be expected for the principal use or structure.

<. Temporary uses.
1. Temporary uses are allowed following provisions found in Article 14 of the UDO.

3.2. Permitied use table.

Tcore HR-1 Expansion HR-2  |Corridor HR-3 rraditional HRt |Lve-Work HR.S  [Tawn HR-6 E’:;’:;’;;‘y P .I!peclal Standards
Core HAL1 Expansion HR-2  |Corridor HR-1 Traditionat HR4  |Live-Work HR.S  [Town HR.6 ooty HRWT Izpsc:a: Standards

Residential :

Dwelling, single farmily detached - a

Dweliing, duplex P P P P Pv P P

Dwelling, townhouse - P P P & F ]

Dwealling, muttifamily B 3 3 Z B F F

Dwesiling, upper-stary P P P P P P P

thssisted iving facilty - P P P P B

Darmitory - P P P P P

~roup home P P P P P

Public and Instiutional

;:;::ﬁ;:::;’l‘:emue or fratemal P 5 P B a

E;:teng'e‘ uhiversity, vocational or technical P s P o =

I“ommunity center P I P P P P

Day-care center, adult or child P P P P P P

Fire or police station F P [ P P P P

overnment building and use P P P P F P

Library, museum P B P P F P

Park, playground, greenway P B P P P P P

Ferformance center P = P P P P

Flace of worship P P P P P P P

Fost office without distribution facility P = P P F P

Public utility and related facility P F P P P P P

chool P F P 1= P P P

Food, Beverage and Entertainment

Eating/drinking establishment P = P F P P

Earg:g;ﬂﬂnking establishment with drive- . et 35 A

'\Aicrobrswery P P P P P P

Hovie theater P 4 P F P P




lNighchub P P P P P P
i?ecreatiunal uses, commercial indoor P [ P P P [
i.odging
1Ped and breakfast inn - E S 5 5 ) E] Subsection 7-18-1{¢){10}
;Doardinghouse - E 5 5 = s ] Subsection 7-18-1{¢)(11}
r:Humesiay - 5 5 5 S s s Bubsaction 7-16-1{c)(9)
IHuteI, exiended stay - - - =
Lriolel, large - - - N
f-lmel, Small - - - -
[Ehon-lerm vacation rental - - - . Subsection 7-18-1{c)(64.1)
!:ﬁetail, Service and Office
el gallery P P F P s F P Sec. 3.3B
.pamer shop or beauty salen P P P P s P P Sec. 3.3B
Fusinass incubator P P P P s P P Sec. 3.3B
_Eal café P P P P - F P
Elini¢, madical P P P P P P
«_linic, veterinary P P [ P P P
Farm products market, flea market P F P P P P
F'inancia! nstitution p p P p P [
Financiai Institution with drive-through - - S 5 - Sec. 3.3.A
Funeral establishment S B 5 S B B § 7610038 |
faasoling sales - - C H C =
Cirocery store P P P P P 5
Hardware, garden supply store P F P P P F
Health or fness faclty F 3 P P P v
Hospital or medical center - P P P P P
Instructional services P P P P P P
Laundry or dry cleaning P P e P P P
‘aundry or dry cleaning with drive- through - - - P - Sec. 3.3.A
Wotor vehicle or boat service and repair - P P P P
motar vehicle service facility - P = P P P
Iofiice P P F P s 2 P Sec. 5.38
hammacy F P F P P P
hamacy with drive-through - - S S - Set¢. 3,3.A
lani sales, nursery, greenhousg P P P P P P
rint and publishing P P 2= [ E) P 4 Sec. 3.3B
esearch & technelogy production uses P P P P P P
etail sales P P P P s P P Sec 33B
mall engine service and repair - P P P F
:r‘:g:’-lfi"ifn’:a";mmh“" farErts and 3 3 3 p s p P Sec.3.3B
E;u;:,h?':lehrxpc;;l workshop for arts and P e e P P P
[Failer or dressmaker F 3 3 P P P
[fatioo parior P F F P - 3 F
Ionher Use Types
griculiure s g s S g s 5 §7-16-1(5)(4.1)
L ight industrial P b P P - P F
Live work units P s P P [ = P
Harking deck, garage, siructure 5 S S 5 S S S Sec, 3.3.C
Parking lot 5 s S S S S 5 Sec. 3.3.D
“elecornmunication tower C. [+ c [+ [$] [< C
Tslecommunication
awer/support structure concealed [+ [+ [ [+ [+ [+] cC 1
Ilr:;laeci?l telecommunication 1a6ﬁty. s 5 5 5 [ s 123 § 7-16-1(c){75) ]
ﬁ:o t:tligrs]s telecommunication facility, co- s s g 5 s s ) § 7-18-1(e){77) I
::o r:leessl:: e:de;er.nmmunEcalion facility, s 5 s s 5 s s § 7-36-160)(76)
KEY: P = Permilied Use 5= Permitted Use Subjecl (o Spacial Standards C = Conditional Use - = Use Not Permitted




3.3. Special standards.
A. Drive-through facility.
1. Adequate space must be made available on-site for the stack- ing, storage and queuing of vehicles.
2. Vehicles using drive-through facilities may not encreach on or interfere with the public use of streels and sidewalks by vehicles or pedestrians.

3. All drive-through areas, includ- ing but not limited to menu boards, stacking lanes, trash receptacles, ordering box, drive up windows, and other objects
associated with the drive- through area, must be Iccated to the side or rear of the build- ing. Drive-through windows and lanes may not be placed between the

street and the associated building.
4. Arestaurant with a drive- through must provide at least four queuing spaces, measured from the first pick-up window.
5. Abank or pharmacy with a drive-through must provide at least three gueuing spaces per drive-through lane, measured from the teller box or window.

6. All other uses determined by the city traffic engineer.

B. Live-work.

1. In a mixed-use building containing live-work units, at a minhnum, the ground floor primary street-facing fa,ade must be activated with permitted
commercial uses. This does not preclude other commercial spaces being included in additional locations in the building.

2. The live-work unit cannot exceed 1,500 square feet in gross floor area.

C. Parking structures.

1. Parking structures must meet all the requirements for a principal structure as specified in subsection 2.0. In no case can structured parking exceed the
height of the principal building on the site.

2. The ground story of a structured parking garage facing Haywood Road or Paticn Avenue must have active uses (such as, but not limited to, residential,
commercial, office of civic space, where permit ted} located between the parking structure and the street {not including an alley).

3. Where upper stories of structured parking are at the perimeter of a building, they must be screened so that cars are not visible from ground level view
from adjacent property or adjacent public street right-of-way (not including an alley}.

4. Architectural and vegetative screens must be used to arficulate the facade, hide parked vehicles and shield lighting. In addition, any ground floor facade
treatment (building materials, windows, and architectural detailing) must be continued on upper stories.

5. Parking structure entries must not exceed 16 feet clear height and 25 feet clear width.

. Parking lots.

1. Parking lots are to be located on a parcel no closer to the street than the minimum build- ing setback. Normal parking lot landscaping and screening from
the street apply.

4.0. Site development.
4.1. Parking.
A. Applicability. The parking requirements of section 7-11-2 apply in the Haywood Road Form District, except the sections identified below:
1. Subsection 7-11-2(c), Off-Street Parking Requiremenis;
2. Subsection 7-11-2(d), Ofi-Street Loading Requirements; and
3. Subsection 7-11-2(e)(2), Remote Parking.
4. Subsection 7-11-2(f, On-street parking spaces. Existing or newly created on-street spaces are counted one for one to meet parking requirements.

B. Required parking. The following minimum vehicle and bicycle parking spaces are required.

Use Vehicle Parking Spates (min) " |Bieycle Parking (min)

\HR-1: Core ;

: JR-3 Corridar HR-4: Traditional =
: i FR-5; Live-Work Spaces ‘=hort-tarm / Long term

HR.2: Expansion WIR-6: Town HR-7: Trad. Comm.
Wse Vehicle Parking Spaces (min) Bicycle Parking {min)

\HR-1: Core

IHR-3 Corridor HR-4: Traditional .

.2 Expansion [R-6: Town HR-7- Trad, Comm. |riR-5: Live-Work Spaces tShort-term / Long term
Existing Building
Eating,'dn‘nking establishment, microbrewery, nightelub 1 per 250 sf zame as new huilding «ame as new building sarme as new building rame as new building
i other uses rione lkame 8s new building same as new Hullding same as new building i-ame as new building
New Building or Addition

.5 per unit up fo 2 bedrooms
Iling, mukifamily or upper- story 1 per unit (upper story anly) 1 per unit 1 per unit plus .25 per additional H0%/20%

. bedroom
4l other residential uses 1 per unit 1 per unit 1 per unil Inane
raac%yplsygmund. greenway, firs or police station, public utility or related bone Sane ‘e Lone
i:'!ace of warship greater of 1 per 4 seats or 4 per 40 jweater of 1 per 4 seals or 1 per 40 |yreater of 1 per 4 seals or 1 1 per 5,000 £f 2 min M0%10%

st uf lper 40 sf
{41l other public and institutional uses 1 per 500 sf 1 per 500 sf 1 per 500 sf 1 per 5,900 sf 2 min 0% 0%
1
1l foed, beverage and entertainment uses. 1 per 250 sf 1 per 250 sf 1 per 2,500 sf 2 min F0%i20%
1 lodging uses 1 per guest room 1 per guest room 1 per guest room 1 per 2, 00 SF 2 min W0%f20%
Heallh and fitness facility 1 per 250 st 1 per 250 sf 1 per 250 sf 1/2,500 SF 2 min B0%{20%
Il other retall, service and office uses 1 per 500 sf 1 per 500 sf 1 per 500 sf 1/2,50 SF 2 min 0%120%
Il other uses types Fone one [one none

C. Location of required vehicle parking. Required vehicle parking must be located on the same lot as the use they are intended to serve, except as listed below.
1. On-streef parking. See subsection 7-11-2.(f).
2. Remote parking.



a. All required parking spaces can be located off- site If the remote parking area is located within 860 feet from the primary entrance of the use
served. Accessible parking spaces shall meet building code requireinents.

b. Up to 50% of the required parking spaces may be located more than 660 feet off-site, if the parking area is located within 1,320 feet from the
primary entrance of the use served.

¢. Specifically designated parking spaces for employees may be (ocated off-site np to 2,640 feet from the primary entrance of the use served.

d. All remote parking spaces used to meet an on-site parking requirement must be located within the boundaries of the Hay- wood Road Corridor
District or other com- mercial districts; except that parking spaces for permitted non-residential uses in a residential district may be used for corridor

parking.

@. The off-site parking area is measured in walking distance from the nearest point of the remote parking area lo the primary entrance of the use
served.

f. Any remote parking spaces must be guaranteed by a written agreement between the owner of the remote park- ing area and the owner of the use
served by the remote parking area. Change of ownership of either parcel requires a renewal of the agreement.
D. Location of required bike parking.
1. General requirernents.

a. Bicycle parking spaces must be located on paved or pervious, dust-free surface with a slope no greater than three percent. Surfaces cannot be
gravel, landscape stone, or wooed chips.

b. Bicycle parking spaces must be a miniinumn of two feet by six feet. There must be an access aisle a minimum of five feet in width.
c. Each required bicycle parking space must be accessible without moving another bicycle and its placement must not result in a bicycle obstructing a
required walkway.

d. Up 1o 25 percent of bicycle parking may be structured parking, vertical parking or wall mount parking, provided there is a five- foot access aisle for
wall mount parking.

e. Allracks must accomo modate cable locks and "U” locks and must permit the locking of the bicycle frame and one wheel 1o the rack and must
support a bicycle in a stable position.

2. Short-ferm bicycle parking. Required short-term bicycle parking spaces must be located in a convenient and visible area at least as close as the closest
non-accessible vehicle parking and within 100 feet.

3. Long-term bicycle parking.

a. Required fong-term bicycle parking spaces must be located in enclosed and secured or supervised areas providing protection from theft, vandalism
and weather and must be accessible to intended users.

b. Required long-term bicycle parking for residential uses can be located within dwelling units or within deck, patio areas, or private siorage areas
accessory to dwelling units.

¢. With permissicn of the planning and development director, long-term bicycle parking spaces for nonresidential uses may be located off-gite within
300 feet of the site.

d. The oft-site parking area is measured in walking distance from the nearest point of the remote parking area to the closest primary entrance of the
use served,

E. Regquired vehicle foading.
1. General provisions.

a. Loading and unioading activities may not encroach on or interfere with the use of sidewalks, drive aisles, queuing areas and parking areas by
vehicles or pedestrians.

b. With the exception of areas specifically designated by the city, loading and unloading activities are not permitted in the public right-of-way.

¢. If determined necessary by the planning and development director, adequate space must be made available on-site for the unloading and loading
of goods, materials, items or stock for delivery and shipping.

2. Location. If a loading area is required or provided, it must meet the following.
a. The loading area must be located on the same lot occupied by the use served and must be accessible from a public street or alley.
b. The loading area must be located to the side or rear of buildings. Loading areas may not be placed between the street and the associated building.

4.2, landscaping and screening.
A. Applicability. The landscape and buffering requirements of section 7-11-3 apply in the Haywood Road Form District, except as identified below:
1. The Haywood Road Form District is exempt from subsection 7-11-3(d)(5}, Building impact landscaping and subsection 7-11-3(d)(7), Tree save areas.

2. Any Haywood Road Form District may modify the street buffer reguirement of subsection 7-11-3(d)(5) by placing a wall at a minimum height of three feet
in place of the required shrubs.

3. VWnen abutting a RS or RM district, the property line buffer requireinents of subsection 7-11-3{d)(1) for a Type A Buffer-yard apply, except that when a wall
is used {as described below), the bufferyard may be provided as foliows:

a. Depth: 10 feet min.



Wall height: 6 feet min./8 feet max.
Evergreen Trees: 3.

Deciduous Trees (large): 3.
Shrubs (large): 8.

® o o o

B. Grading.
1. Speculative grading of land is not permitted within the Haywood Road Form District. No grading or removal of vegetation is permitted prior o approval of
a site development plan.

2. Natural slopes in excess of 45 degrees must not be graded, and existing vegeiation must not be removed.
4.3. Signs.
A. Applicability. The sign reguirements of Article XIll apply in the Haywood Road Form District, except as identified below:
1. Subsection 7-13-4{a)(8)(a). See subsection 4.3.H for temporary and permanent window sign requirernents.
2. A-frame signs are permitied as temporary signs, provided they comply with the requirements of subsection 7-13-4{a)(8)(c}).
B. Sign fypes allowed by district. Signs are allowed by sub-district as set forth below. Spegific requirements for each sign are shown on the following pages.

M Core HR-1 £ spansion HR-2 Corridor HR-3 raditional HR-4 | ive-Wark HR:5 TowntHR-6 Z‘;_’E:,"‘"””" Community
Core HR-1 Expansion HR-2 Carridor HR-2 Traditional HR-4 | rve-Work HR-5 TownHR-6 H‘;j‘;"ﬁ""a’ Community
Fall Sign P 3 P P 3 3 P
taming Sign P © p P o P P
~anopy Sign P 4 p P < P P
Projecting Sign [ P p p p 3 p
wandow Sign [ P P p P p p
Post Sian - ] P P - P ]
Menument Sign - - P
-Frame Sign P P ] p 3 ] ]

KEY: P= §gn type allowed - = Sign type not allowed * = Allowed on sites with sireet frontage on Fatton Ave

C. Mumber of signs allowed.

1. Wall signs, awning signs, canopy signs. A maximum of two signs on a primary sireet {any combination of wall signs, awning signs or canopy signs) are
allowed per tenant space. One additional sign is allowed on a side street.

2. Projecting signs. A maximum of cne projecting sign is allowed per tenant space.

3. Window signs. The number of window signs is unlimited, provided the maximum percentage of ali temporary and permanent signs covering ground story
windows and doors is not exceeded.

4, Post sign, monument sign.
a. Where allowed, only one post sign or monurnent sign Is allowed per street frontage, provided all signs are conforming.

b. One additional post sign or Tnonument sign is allowed for properties with 1,000 feet or more cf street frontage. Where more than one post sign or
monument sign is allowed, signs along the same street frontage must be spaced a minimum of 500 feet apart.

c. Where a post sign is installed, only one wall, awning or canopy sign is allowed per tenant space.

5. A-Frame signs. A-Frame signs will follow regulations found in the City Code of Ordinances concerning placement and size and process for approving
such signage.

D. Wall sign.



Cresrription

A sign applied to or attached to the wall or surface
of a bullding or structure, the display surface of
which does not project mare than 1 foot from the
outside wall of the budlding or structure,

Grruil Prowidon

1.

2.

A wall sign must be placed no higher than 18
feet above the sidewalk,

No portion of a wall sign may extend above
the roof line or above a parapet wall of a
bullding with a Aat roof.

A wall sign cannot coverwindows or architec
tural details,

A wall sign can be externally or internally il-
luminated in accondance with Sec, 43.K,

E. Awning sign.

L

— e .

The UPS $tore

Deieription

A sign'where graphics or symbols are painted,
sewn, or otherwise adhered to the awning valance
material as an integrated part of the awning itsell.

Gemversl Prossiomm

i
2

3

4

S

Anawning sign cannot extend outside the
awning.

Only awnings over ground story doors or win-
dows may contaln signs.

One sign is allowed per awning. A sign can be
on either the front or side valance (but no on
both),

Signs are not allowed on the sloping face of
the awnlng.

. Anawning sign cannot be illuminated,

F. Canopy sign.

(AL

r [N

Dimensions
Q Area {max)

HR1, HRZ HR-S HFI4 HR—G o
HR-5 ‘

HR-6 with Patton Ave ﬁbntage
Prajection - measured from bulld-
mg facade fmax)

‘@ Raceway (max % of fetter height)

1

95F
A

50%

325F

Right-of Way Encroachment

A wiall sign may encroach over the public sidewalk

but not over any public street or aliey.

|
Dimensions
_0 Area (max)
"HR1, HR-2, HRC3, HRA, HR 6 165F
HRS o5F
Q Height(max) o )
7 HRL,HRZ HR 3, HR-4, HR6 r
HR-5 7
Right-of-Way Encroachment

An awning skgn may encroach over the public side-

walk but not over any public street or alley. The
sign must be a minimum of 2 feet inside the curb
fine or edge of pavement, whichever ks greater.
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Begcripdlan CEineniions.
& sign attached to a canopy so that the display & Areaimax)
surface fs parallel to the plane of the front bullding HR-1 HRA2‘ HR-3, HR4, HR-6 - 16F
facade. ——thd5a L d o - e
= HR-5 95sF
General Provislons =y —
1, A canopy sign cannot extend outside the @ Hetght tmax]  —— -
overall length or width of the canopy. However, _ HR-1,Hi-2. HA-3, HR-4, HR-6 oz
a canopy sign may extend above or below the HR-5 1’
canopy. B . 1 :
2. Amaximum of one sign Is allowed per canopy. @ Depth (ma) . 1
3. Raceways are permitted for signs extending @ Raceway {max % of letter height) 0%
below or above the canopy. Otherwise, - . N -
raceways are not permitted and the sign must i mT ,hefght atiove:sidewsl (min) 2
ke flush with the canopy face. Clear height above parking area or 1
4. A<anopy sign can be externally or intemnalty __ driveway (min)
fluminated in accordance with Sec. 4,3X. Right-of-Way Encroachment

A canopy sign may encroach over the public side-
walk but not over any public street or alley. The
sign must be a minimum of 2 feet Inside the curb

G. Projecting sign.



e
i
e
qupdlm ]
o |} Sign i
| S §
J!_ ceswesht
, @
's !
i 1
2210 81 AVE ) i
Description Chmensleng
A sign attached to the building facade at a 50-de- @ Atea [max) 95F
gree angle that hangs from a bracket or support @ Hel >
extending more than 1 foot from the oulside wallof . 2%~ - —~ ? — =
the bullding or structure. @ >Spacing irom bullding facade (min/ ez
— max}
Ganeral Provisions e K et A
1. The hanging bracket must be an integral part @ Pro}ec don width {rnax) 3.5
of the sign design. Gﬂ_llg_epﬂ (max) &
% A projecting sign must be located below tlhe @ Clear height am srdewalk (min) P
window silisof the second story on amulti-story  ———— e
bultding or below the roof fine on a single-story Clear height sbove parking area or 14

buitding.
3. A projecting sign can only be externally
iluminated i accordance with Sec. 4.3.K,

H. Window sign.

Description

A sign affixed to the inside of 2 window or door, or
aslgn placed within a building so as to be plainty
visible and legible through a window or door,

General Provisions

1, Windows signs are only allowed on ground
story windows and doors,

2. Awindow sign cannot be ifluminated.

I. Post sign.

driveway (min)

Right-f-Way Encroachment

A projecting sign may encroach over the public
sidewalk but not over any public street or aj-
ley. The sign must be a minimum of 2 feet inside
the curb line or edge of pavernent, whichever is
greater.

ol ndoyv.
.r Sl

CHaminid g
Maximum area of all ground story
& windows and doors covered by 0%
signs ol
The maximum 20% caverage applies 1o bott
temporary and permanent skgns, unless temporary
signs placed in a window or door meet the re-
qulrements of § 7-13-4{a)(8}b.)

Right-of-Way Encroachment
A window sign cannot encroach into the public
Hght-of-way.
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Description Dimensions.
A permanently affixed sign whichis whally indepen- @ Area(may) 25 SE
dent of a buliding for support where the primary i z
support is suppiied by two posts positioned ne & Height (max) e 12
rnore than 6 inches from the cuter edge of the sign @ Depth (max) . 1
= ——  Right-of-Way Encraachment

General Provislons

1. Apost sign must be sat back at leaslk 5 feet
from the primary or side street ot Jine and 10
feat from a side interior lot line,

2. A postsigh can only be externally Bluminated in
accordance with Sec. 43K

3. Anexiting post sign may replace the sign face,
provided the maximum sign area requirements
of this section are met.

Monument sign.

Professional
Office Suites

A post sigh cannot encroach into the public right-
of-way.

Description

A permanently affixed sign which Is wholly inde-
pendent of a wilding for support attached to the
eround along its entire length.

General Provisions

1

Amonument sign must be set back at least 5
feet from the primary or side street lot line and
10 feet from a side interior lot line.

2. Amonument sion can be externally or intermally

[luminated in accordance with Sec, 43K,

right-of-way.

Dimensions

_@_Sign area (max per sign) ek
© Height (max) W
@ Depthimax) ¥

® Sign base height (min/max) v

Rlight-of-Way Encroachment
Amonument sign cannot encreach into the public

K. Jfumination. llumination of signs must be in accordance with the following requirements.
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ittty I cm sigrs witn e Background

1. IHumination permitted by sign type.

nternal External
Wil Sign es lfes
vwning Sign No Mo
‘=anopy Sign es ies
Projecting Sign No Tes
indow Sign No Mo
Post Sian No =
Monument Sign lies I |

2. Prohibited light sources.

Blinking, flashing and chasing.

Bare bulb iflumination.

Colored lights used in any manner so as to be confused with or construed as traffic control devices.
Direct reflected light that creates a hazard to opera- tors of motor vehicles.

Lights that outline property lines, sales areas, roof lines, doors, windows or siinilar area are prohibited, except for seasonal lighting or very low
minosity lighting displays using multiple lamps.

@ ap oo

=

3. External illumination,

a. Lighting directed toward a sign must be shielded so that it illuminates only the face of the sign and does not shine directly ento public right-of-way
or adjacent properties.

b. Lighting fixtures must be directed downward rather than upward.

¢. Projecting light fixtures used for externally iHuminated signs must be simple and unobtrusive in appearance and not obscure the sign.
4. Internal illumination.

a. Channel letters may be internafly lit or back-lit.

b. For cabinet signs, the background must be opaque or a darker color than the message of the sign.

c. Exposed neon may be used for lettering or as an accent.
6. Raceways and transformers.

a. Ifaraceway is necessary, it cannot extend in width or height beyond the area of the sign.



b. A raceway must be finished to match the background wall or canopy, of integrated into the overall design of the sign.
C. Visible transformers are not allowed.
4.4. Quidoor display and storage.
A. Applicability. The requirements of this section apply where merchandise, materiaf or equipment is storad outside of a completely enclosed building.
B. Outdoor display.
1. Definad.

a. The outdeor display of products actively available for sale. The outdeor placement of propane gas storage racks, ice storage bins, scft drink, video
rentals or similar vending machines is considered outdoor display.

b. Outdcor display does not include merchandise or 1naterial in boxes, in crates, on pallets or other kinds of shipping containers {see limited outdoor
storage),

2. Standards.
a. Outdoor display is only allowed with a permitted ground floor nonresidential use.

b. Qutdoor display must abut the primary facade with the principal customer entrance, and may not extend more than six feet from the facade or
occupy more than 25 percent of the horizontal length of the facade.

¢. Outdoor display cannct exceed six feet in height.

d. Outdeor display must be removed and placed inside a fully-enclosed building at the end of each business day, except propane gas storage racks,
ice storage bins, soft drink, video rentals or similar vending machines may remain outside overnight.

e. Outdoor display may not encroach upon any public right-of-way or sidewalk. Outdoor display may not impair the ability of pedestrians to use the
sidewalk. There must be a minimum of six feet of clear distance of sidewalk at all times.

C. Quidoor storage.
1. Defined.
a. Outdeor storage is the overnight storage of products or materials outside of a building.

b. Cutdoor storage includes merchandise or material in boxes, in crates, on pallets or in shipping containers, the overnight outdoor storage of
vehicles awaiting repair, RV's and boats, garden supplies, building supplies, plants, fleet vehicles and other similar merchandise, material, vehicles, or
equipment.

2. Standards.
a. Outdoor storage is not permitted except with planning and zoning com- migsion approval.

b. The planning and zoning commission will determine where outdoor storage may be allowed on the site, and its extent (vertically and horizontally)
must be shown on an approved site plan.

5.0. Administration.
5.1. Form-based code adrninisfration.

A. UDO administrative procedures apply. The administrative procedures of the city's Unified Development Ordinance (chapter 7 of the Municipal Code) apply to
this form-based code, except as expressly modi- fied below.

B. Pre-application conference required. A pre-application conference with the city's planning and develop- ment staff is required prior to any application for approval
under this form-based code.

6.0. Definitions.
6.1. Defined terms.
A. General meaning of words and terms.

1. All words and terms used have their commonly accepted and ordinary meaning unless they are specifically defined in this Haywood Road Form District or
the context in which they are used clearly indicates to the contrary.

2. When vagueness or ambiguity is found to exist as to the meaning of any word or term used, any appropriate canon, maxim, principle or other technical
rule of interpretations or construction used by the courts of this state may be employed to resolve vagueness and ambiguity in language.

3. Terms defined for the purpose of the Haywood Road Form District may be found in sectiop 7-2-5.
{Ord. No. 4342, § 1e, 9-9-14; Ord. No. 4830, § 1, 11-28-17; Ord. No. 4637, § 11, 1-9-18; Ord. No. 4361, § 1x, 3-23-21; Ord. No. 5010, § 1({b), 4-25-23)



